
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

INFORMATION BUILDERS, INC. TO FURTHER DEVELOP THE HUMAN SERVICES 
AGENCY’S BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE AND DATA ANALYTICS REPORTING 

SYSTEM, INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $1,048,664 FOR A NEW TOTAL 
OBLIGATION AMOUNT OF $3,426,784 AND EXTENDING THE TERM BY EIGHT 
MONTHS FOR A NEW TERM OF NOVEMBER 3, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, on November 3, 2015, by resolution number 074172, the County 

entered into an agreement with Information Builders, Inc. (IBI) to provide assistance 

with improving the Human Services Agency’s (HSA) business intelligence infrastructure 

and reporting capabilities for a maximum obligation amount of $940,000 and for the 

term of November 3, 2015 through June 30, 2017; and 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, subsequent amendments increased the amount by $1,438,120 for 

a total obligation of $2,378,120 and extended the term by sixteen (16) months to 

October 31, 2018 for system enhancements that included improved data integration and 

development of a business intelligence portal/dashboard for HSA’s Employment 

Services and Financial Services branches; and 

 
WHEREAS, HSA wishes to further amend the agreement with Information 

Builders, Inc. increasing the amount by $1,048,664 for a total obligation of $3,426,784  

and extending the term through June 30, 2019 to support: (1) the development of the 



Employment Services dashboard; (2) enhancements to the Economic Self Sufficiency 

dashboard; and (3) enhancements to the Collaborative Community Outcomes 

dashboard. These dashboards present operational and performance data and provide 

analytical and reporting tools that will be used to improve services to the community; 

and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board been presented with a form of such amendment and 

has examined and approved it as to form and content and desires to enter into same.  

 
 NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk 

of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Human Services Agency 

or designee is authorized to execute contract Amendments which modify the County’s 

maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the 

contract and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the 

current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


